NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 436 HOUSE BILL 775

AN ACT TO INCREASE THE APPROPRIATION WHICH THE BUNCOMBE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MAY APPROPRIATE TO THE ASHEVILLE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Section 1 of Chapter 94, Session Laws of 1967, which amends Section 1 of Chapter 1043, Session Laws of 1959, is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00)" appearing in lines five and six of said Section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00)".

- **Sec. 2.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 3.** This Act shall become effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of May, 1969.